Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) $   2,278,598   $   2,291,879   $   2,374,773   $   2,712,064   $   2,613,036

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a-b) $   372,396   $   536,641   $   578,294   $   334,847   $   543,221

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total Pension Liability 86.0%  81.0%  80.4%  89.0%  82.8%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   336,697   $   366,671   $   391,808   $   394,407   $   438,751

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered Employee Payroll 110.6%  146.4%  147.6%  84.9%  123.8%

EAST DONEGAL TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2015, 2016,
2017, and 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the township’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point
lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(7.5%)

1% Increase

(8.5%)

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/15 $   809,701  $   536,641  $   301,488

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/16 $   856,400  $   578,294  $   338,343

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/17 $   624,983  $   334,847  $   84,666

Net Pension Liability - 12/31/18 $   839,261  $   543,221  $   287,653

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2010  $   180,665  $   180,665  $   -   $  407,353  44.4%
2011  185,035  195,035  (10,000)  431,042  45.2%
2012  183,493  183,493  -   422,910  43.4%
2013  173,957  201,147  (27,190)  370,882  54.2%
2014  179,581  207,517  (27,936)  336,697  61.6%
2015  184,281  215,648  (31,367)  366,671  58.8%
2016  101,063  131,685  (30,622)  391,808  33.6%
2017  177,960  205,490  (27,530)  394,407  52.1%
2018  175,785  245,378  (69,593)  438,751  55.9%
2019  178,893  219,857  (40,964)  *

* Due to the timing of this audit, covered-employee payroll for 2019 was not provided in this

schedule.

EAST DONEGAL TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2018 (5.11%)
2017 13.25%
2016 5.64%
2015 (1.36%)
2014 5.01%

EAST DONEGAL TOWNSHIP NON-UNIFORMED PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

Historical trend information about the plan is presented herewith as supplementary information. It
is intended to help users assess the plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis, assess progress
made in accumulating assets to pay benefits when due, and make comparisons with other state and
local government retirement systems.

The actuarial information is required by Act 205 biennially. The historical information, beginning
as of January 1, 2015, is as follows: